

## 8. First-Half Consolidated Geographic Segment Information

### a. Net Sales\* and Operating Income

		Yen (millions)		
		<b>1st Half 2005</b> (4/1/05~9/30/05)	1st Half 2004 (4/1/04~9/30/04)	Change (%)
<b>Japan</b>	Sales	<b>Y 1,816,658</b>	1,876,211	-3.2
	Operating Income	<b>56,178</b>	52,682	+6.6
	[Operating Margin]	<b>[3.1%]</b>	[2.8%]	
<b>Europe</b>	Sales	<b>278,212</b>	279,047	-0.3
	Operating Income	<b>6,352</b>	2,049	+210.0
	[Operating Margin]	<b>[2.3%]</b>	[0.7%]	
<b>The Americas</b>	Sales	<b>168,886</b>	146,094	+15.6
	Operating Income	<b>5,190</b>	2,105	+146.6
	[Operating Margin]	<b>[3.1%]</b>	[1.4%]	
<b>Asia, Australasia &amp; Others</b>	Sales	<b>341,538</b>	284,140	+20.2
	Operating Income	<b>6,693</b>	5,023	+33.2
	[Operating Margin]	<b>[2.0%]</b>	[1.8%]	
<b>Elimination</b>	Sales	<b>(412,962)</b>	(365,433)	-
	Operating Income	<b>(26,838)</b>	(28,574)	-
<b>Total</b>	Sales	<b>Y 2,192,332</b>	2,220,059	-1.2
	Operating Income	<b>47,575</b>	33,285	+42.9
	[Operating Margin]	<b>[2.2%]</b>	[1.5%]	

\* Includes intersegment sales

### b. Net Overseas Sales\* by Customer's Geographic Location

		Yen (millions)		
		<b>1st Half 2005</b> (4/1/05~9/30/05)	1st Half 2004 (4/1/04~9/30/04)	Change (%)
<b>Europe</b>		<b>Y 300,359</b>	291,936	+2.9
<b>The Americas</b>		<b>186,397</b>	157,311	+18.5
<b>Asia, Australasia &amp; Others</b>		<b>235,686</b>	232,752	+1.3
<b>Total</b>		<b>Y 722,442</b>	681,999	+5.9

\* Sales to unaffiliated customers